December 2025 - January 2026 Edition
Legal Update is a publication of TASB Community College Services
P.O. Box 400 Austin, Texas 78767 | 800-580-1488 | @tasbcolleges | tasbcolleges.org
© Copyright 2026 Texas Association of School Boards, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
Case of the Month
From the Courts and Attorney General
Recent Regulations and Guidance
In the News

its claim that, absent court intervention, the
university president will cancel the show in
violation of the U.S. Constitution First
1 This case was summarized in the October 2023, March 2024, and September 2025 Community College Services Legal Update.
2 Open record letter rulings are limited to the particular records at issue and the facts as presented to the attorney general. These
rulings must not be relied upon as a previous determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances.
Amendment. Spectrum WT v. Wendler, No.
2:23-CV-048-Z, 2026 WL 92040 (N.D. Tex. Jan.
13, 2026) (mem.).1
Open Records Letter Rulings
This month, the attorney general issued Open
Records Letter Rulings2 based on requests
from Texas community colleges related to:
• Certain contracts and supporting
documentation. Tex. Att’y Gen. Op.
OR2025-41521 (Nov. 17, 2025);
• Certain complaints. Tex. Att’y Gen. Op.
OR2025-41702 (Nov. 18, 2025);
• The winning proposal in a solicitation. Tex.
Att’y Gen. Op. OR2025-41738 (Nov. 18,
2025);
• Records prepared for a board session. Tex.
Att’y Gen. Op. OR2025-41966 (Nov. 20,
2025);
• Information regarding certain products. Tex.
Att’y Gen. Op. OR2025-42336 (Nov. 24,
2025);
• Certain communications regarding a
property. Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. OR2025-
42611 (Dec. 1, 2025);
• Information regarding a solicitation. Tex.
Att’y Gen. Op. OR2025-42711A (Jan. 7,
2026), OR2025-43921 (Dec. 10, 2025),
OR2026-415 (Jan. 8, 2026);
• Information regarding certain vendors. Tex.
Att’y Gen. Op. OR2025-42796 (Dec. 2,
2025);
• Certain communications to a specified
party. Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. OR2025-42848
(Dec. 2, 2025);
• Communications regarding a certain
individual. Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. OR2025-
42911 (Dec. 2, 2025);
• Information regarding an incident. Tex. Att’y
Gen. Op. OR2025-43030 (Dec. 3, 2025),

TASB Community College Services Legal Update
December 2025 – January 2026 Edition
Legal Update is a publication of TASB Community College Services
P.O. Box 400 Austin, Texas 78767 | 800-580-1488 | @tasbcolleges | tasbcolleges.org
© Copyright 2026 Texas Association of School Boards, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
OR2025-44348 (Dec. 12, 2025), OR2025-
44517 (Dec. 15, 2025), OR2025-44579
(Dec. 15, 2025);
• Contracts with certain companies. Tex. Att’y
Gen. Op. OR2025-42954 (Dec. 3, 2025);
• Information regarding a request for
proposals. Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. OR2025-
43233 (Dec. 4, 2025), OR2025-44710 (Dec.
16, 2025), OR2025-44828 (Dec. 16, 2025),
OR2025-44844 (Dec. 16, 2025), OR2026-
363 (Jan. 7, 2026), OR2026-372 (Jan. 7,
2026);
• Personnel records regarding an individual.
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. OR2025-43657 (Dec. 8,
2025);
• Communications and information regarding
the requestor and an individual and
employee searches. Tex. Att’y Gen. Op.
OR2025-44254 (Dec. 11, 2025);
• Certain reports by an individual. Tex. Att’y
Gen. Op. OR2025-44845 (Dec. 16, 2025);
• Information regarding an employee and a
complaint. Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. OR2025-
44863 (Dec. 17, 2025);
• An official photograph or digital image of a
faculty member. Tex. Att’y Gen. Op.
OR2025-45071 (Dec. 18, 2025);
• A photograph of an employee. Tex. Att’y
Gen. Op. OR2025-45123 (Dec. 18, 2025);
• Former police officer’s personnel file. Tex.
Att’y Gen. Op. OR2025-45281 (Dec. 19,
2025);
• Records regarding the application and
denial of an individual. Tex. Att’y Gen. Op.
OR2025-45282 (Dec. 19, 2025);
• Information regarding a vendor. Tex. Att’y
Gen. Op. OR2026-77 (Jan. 5, 2026);
• Information regarding certain services. Tex.
Att’y Gen. Op. OR2026-102 (Jan. 5, 2026);
• Information regarding certain subscriptions.
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. OR2026-294 (Jan. 7,
2026);
• Information regarding certain contracts.